Management Discussion and Analysis Report, which 
forms part of the Annual Report.

13. SHARE CAPITAL:

During the year under review, there is no change in the 
Authorized Share Capital of the Company.

As on March 31, 2025 the Authorized Share Capital 
of the Company is ` 2,26,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees 
Two Hundred Twenty-Six Crores) divided into 
21,50,00,000 (Twenty-One Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of ` 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) each, 
50,00,000 (Fifty Lakhs) 0% Cumulative Redeemable 
Preference Shares of ` 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten 
only) each and 6,00,000 (Six Lakhs) 6% Cumulative 
Redeemable Preference Shares of ` 100/- (Indian 
Rupees One Hundred only) each.

During the year under review, the Company has 
redeemed its 23,00,000 (Twenty-Three Lakhs) 0% 
cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of ` 10/- 
(Indian Rupees Ten only) each on November 14, 2024 
and 99,790 (Ninety-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred 
Ninety) 6% Cumulative Redeemable Preference 
Shares of ` 100/- (Indian Rupees One Hundred only) 
on March 21, 2025 as per the terms of their issue.

As on March 31, 2025, the issued, subscribed 
and paid-up share capital of the Company is ` 
1,50,51,91,810/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifty Crores 
Fifty One Lakhs Ninety One Thousand Eight Hundred 
Ten Only) divided into 15,05,19,181 (Fifteen Crores 
Five Lakhs Nineteen Thousand One Hundred and 
Eighty-One) Equity Shares of ` 10/- (Indian Rupees 
Ten only) each. 

14. CREDIT RATING:

The details of the credit ratings during the financial year 2024-25 are as follows:	 	
Total Bank Loan 
Facilities Rated

Date of Rating Long Term Rating Short Term Rating

[...]

implementation schedule thereof is uploaded on the 
Company website and can be accessed through the 
weblink: https://navkarcorp.com/upload_data/Files/
policies-csr-policy.pdf

CSR Spend

During the financial year under review, the Company 
has spent ` 1,11,52,123/- (Indian Rupees: One Crore 
Eleven Lakhs Fifty Two Thousand One Hundred 
Twenty Three Only) towards CSR activities as 
stipulated under Schedule VII. There is no unspent 
CSR expenditure as on March 31, 2025.

Impact Assessment of CSR Projects

The Company’s average CSR obligation in the three 
immediately preceding financial years does not

[...]

Infrastructure Limited) for sale of 10,59,19,675 Equity Shares of the Company of Face Value of Rs. 10/- each, 
aggregating to 70.37% of the paid-up equity share capital of the Company.

b)	 The Board of Directors at its meeting held on 6th November 2024 and 27th January 2025 approved the redemption 
of 23,00,000 (Twenty-Three Lakh) and 99,790 (Ninety-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety) 6% Cumulative 
Redeemable Preference Shares as per the terms of their issue.

c)	 The Board of Directors at its meeting held on 11th October 2024 and shareholders through postal ballot dated 16th 
December 2024 approved the shifting of the registered office of the company within the jurisdiction of registrar

[...]

Details of the amount available for set off in pursuance 
of sub-rule (3) of rule 7 of the Companies (Corporate 
Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014 and amount 
required for set off for the financial year, if any

Nil

6. Average Net Profit of the company as per sec 135(5) 
of:

` 55,58,59,763/- (Indian Rupees: Fifty-Five crores Fifty-
Eight Lakhs Fifty-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-
Three only )

7. a. Two percent of average net profit of the 
company as per section 135(5)

` 1,11,17,195/- (Indian Rupees: One Crore Eleven Lakhs 
Seventeen Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Five Only)

b. Surplus arising out of the CSR projects or 
programmes or activities of the previous 
financial years.

Nil

c. Amount required to be set off for the 
financial year, if any

Nil

d. Total CSR obligation for the financial year 
(7a+7b-7c).

` 1,11,17,195/- (Indian Rupees: One Crore Eleven Lakhs 
Seventeen Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Five Only)

8. (a)	  CSR amount spent or unspent for the financial year:	 	

Total Amount 
Spent for the 

Financial Year. 
(in `.)

Amount Unspent (in `.)

Total Amount transferred to 
Unspent CSR Account as per 

section 135(6)

Amount transferred to any fund specified under